

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/20/2019 3:04 PM

NO. 52919-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL WEST,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Elizabeth Martin

No. 18-1-01122-3

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

THEODORE M. CROPLEY
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 27453
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-6708

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Whether the trial court abused its discretion in finding that the prosecution did not mismanage West’s case when the prosecution provided all discovery prior to trial and within West’s speedy trial period and when it amended the charging period to conform with evidence discovered during the investigation. 2

 B. Whether the trial court abused its discretion in allowing West to waive counsel and represent himself after informing West of the dangers and disadvantages of self-representation and allowing standby counsel to provide legal advice to West, but not in front of the jury. 2

 C. Whether the trial court abused its discretion in allowing a community corrections officer to testify to issuing a warrant for West’s arrest for not complying with his conditions when the prosecutor had an obligation to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that West willfully failed to register and when a previous witness had already testified that this warrant had been issued? 3

 D. Whether any potential error in admitting testimony from the community corrections officer regarding issuing a warrant or from the prosecution relying on this testimony during its closing and rebuttal argument created a reasonable probability of a different verdict when the evidence overwhelming

	demonstrated that West failed to register his address between December 14, 2017 and April 14, 2018.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. THE PROSECUTION DID NOT MISMANAGE THE CASE AND ITS ACTIONS DID NOT PREJUDICIALLY INTERFERE WITH WEST’S RIGHT TO A SPEEDY AND FAIR TRIAL WITH THE ASSISTANCE OF PREPARED COUNSEL	7
	B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED WEST’S MOTION TO REPRESENT HIMSELF AND DID NOT INTERFERE WITH HIS RIGHT TO SELF-REPRESENTATION.....	17
	C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS OFFICER MONTAGUE TO BRIEFLY TESTIFY ABOUT ISSUING A WARRANT FOR WEST; IN ANY EVENT, IT IS NOT REASONABLY PROBABLE THAT ANY ERROR IS ADMITTING THIS EVIDENCE OR IN THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING OR REBUTTAL ARGUMENTS HAD ANY IMPACT ON THE JURY’S VERDICT	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>City of Bellevue v. Acrey</i> , 103 Wn.2d 203, 691 P.2d 957 (1984)	19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Phelps</i> , 190 Wn.2d 155, 410 P.3d 1142 (2018).....	36
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 162 Wn. App. 468, 259 P.3d 270, <i>review denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1004 (2011)	31
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 78 Wn.2d 327, 474 P.2d 254 (1970).....	14
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993)	14
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 149 Wn. App. 373, 203 P.3d 397 (2009).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Buena</i> , 83 Wn. App. 658, 922 P.2d 1371 (1996).....	27
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 193 Wn.2d 190, 438 P.3d 1183 (2019).....	19
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 191 Wn.2d 475, 423 P.3d 179 (2018).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	31
<i>State v. DeWeese</i> , 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991)	18
<i>State v. Duggins</i> , 68 Wn. App. 396, 844 P.2d 441, <i>aff'd</i> , 121 Wn.2d 524, 852 P.2d 294 (1993).....	14-15
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013).....	30
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	30
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090, 1093 (2014)	31
<i>State v. Hepton</i> , 113 Wn. App. 673, 54 P.3d 233 (2002)	35
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984)	35

<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	31
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 168 Wn.2d 496, 229 P.3d 714 (2010)	18
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 143 Wn.2d 506, 22 P.3d 791 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Pogue</i> , 104 Wn. App. 981, 17 P.3d 1272 (2001).....	36
<i>State v. Pugh</i> , 153 Wn. App. 569, 222 P.3d 821 (2009).....	27
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003)	14
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 107 Wn. App. 605, 27 P.3d 663 (2001)	28
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1, 65 P.3d 657 (2003).....	14, 15
 Federal and Other Jurisdiction	
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S. Ct. 2525, 45 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1975).....	18, 19, 26
<i>U.S. v. Haynes</i> , 231 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000).....	26
 Constitutional Provisions	
Article I, section 22, Washington State Constitution.....	18
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	18
 Rules and Regulations	
CrR 8.3(b)	8, 10, 13, 14, 15
ER 404(b).....	30, 31, 32, 34, 36
